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NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Redevelopment Authority on
Wednesday, January 27th at 5:30 p.m. in the Mayor’s Office, 381 E Main St,
Stoughton, WI 53589

Agenda:
1. Call to order.
2. Approval of minutes of the Redevelopment Authority meeting of January 13,2010.
3. Public Comment Period/Communications.
4. Update on ARRA Grant Application
5. PUBLIC HEARING: TIF #5
6. Resolution to Adopt TIF #5 Project Plan and Boundry.
7. Update on Moving Out project
8. **Closed Session to Discuss Property Acquisition.
9. Consider BEBR Grant application for environmental issues at 623 8th Street.
10.Next Meeting Date – Wednesday, February 10, 2010.
11.Future Agenda Items.
12.Adjournment.

**The Meeting May Close Per State Statute 19.85(1)(e), deliberating or negotiating the purchasing
of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business,
whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session, and then reopen for the
regular course of business.

Dan Kittleson, Chair
01/21/10
DK:ljs

SENT TO:
Dan Kittleson
Peter Sveum
Jim Schaefer
Steve Sletten
Ron Christianson

Paul Lawrence
Scott Truehl
Mayor Griffin
Finance Director Laurie Sullivan
Gary Becker

CC: City Council Members
Department Heads
Planning Director, Rodney Scheel
City Attorney Matthew Dregne
Deputy Clerk Pili Hougan
Receptionist – Debbie Blaney

Stoughton Library Admin. A. - Debbie Myren
Chamber of Commerce – Dave Phillips
Sto.Newspapers/Wisconsin State Journal

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL

Note: For security reasons, the front doors of the City Hall building (including the elevator door) will be locked
after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time, please use the east entrance on the side of
City Hall.

Note: If you are physically challenged and are in need of assistance, please call 873-6677 prior to 4:30 p.m.
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REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY MEETING
Wednesday, January 13, 2010 – 5:30 pm
EMS Training Room – 516 S Fourth Street, Stoughton, WI


Present: Chair Dan Kittleson, Jim Schaefer, Peter Sveum, Scott Truehl, Alderperson
Paul Lawrence
Vice Chair Steve Sletten arrived at 6:20 pm


Also Present: Vierbicher Associates consultants Gary Becker, Finance Director Laurie
Sullivan, Planning Director Rodney Scheel, Donna Olson.


Call to Order:
Chair Dan Kittleson called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.


Approval of minutes:
Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Truehl to approve the minutes of the December 21,
2009 RDA meeting. Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.


Public Comments/ Communications: None


Steps in the acquisition of 314 W Main Street:


1. Certify Redevelopment Plan #2.
Sullivan reported to the committee that the City Council had approved the Resolution to
adopt the RDA’s Redevelopment Plan #2 and the Amendment to TIF District #4. The
committee needs to Certify Redevelopment Plan #2 as the official plan of redevelopment
for the area.


Motion by Lawrence, second by Truehl to Certify the Redevelopment Plan #2 and file a
copy of the certification with the City Clerk. Motion carried unanimously by
acclamation.


2. Authorize RDA Resolution #01-2010
In order to begin the process of property acquisition by condemnation in accordance with
Chapter 32 of the Wisconsin Statutes the RDA must first approve a Resolution of
Necessity.


Motion by Lawrence, second by Truehl to approve a RDA Resolution 01-2010 for the
Relocation order and Determination of Necessity for the Redevelopment of 314 W. Main
Street, Stoughton, WI 53589.


3. Authorize Appraisal of Property


The first step to the acquisition of the property at 314 W. Main street is to authorize an
appraisal of the property. Two proposals for appraisal were presented. The committee
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approved the proposal from L.A. Duesterback & Assoc in amount not to exceed
$3,000.00. Motion made by Lawrence, seconded by True


Motion by Lawrence, second by Schaefer to approve the proposal from L.A. Duesterback
& Assoc. for the appraisal, to pass the Resolution of Necessity for the Redevelopment of
314 W. Main Street, and to present RDA Certification of TIF #4 to the City Clerk.


Approve TID #5 Project Plan :
Gary Becker presented the changes to the TID #5-project plan from the last RDA meeting.
The updated plan will be available on the City’s website. A public hearing is scheduled for
January 27, 2010 to present the TID #5 project plan.


Motion by Lawrence, seconded by Truehl to approve the TID #5-project plan as presented.
Motion carried unanimously by acclamation.


Closed session is regarding property acquisition.


Offer to purchase 501 South Street and Option to purchase 623 8th Street.
Motion by Sveum, second by Truehl to table these items for more information.


Next meeting: January 27, 2010 @ 5:30 pm
Items to discuss: TID #5 Public Hearing


Upcoming meeting dates: February 10 and February 24th


Motion by Schaefer, seconded by Kittleson to adjourn the meeting at 7:30 pm. Motion carried
unanimously by acclamation.


Respectfully submitted,


Laurie Sullivan, Director
Finance and Economic Development








CITY OF STOUGHTON
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING


ON TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NO. 5 BOUNDARY AND PROJECT PLAN
AND REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT PLAN NO. 1 AMENDMENT


NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Wednesday, January
27, 2010 at 6:00 p.m. the City of Stoughton Redevelopment
Authority (RDA) will hold a Public Hearing pursuant to
sections 66.1105(4)(a), 66.1105(4)(e) and 66.1333(11) of
Wisconsin State Statutes at the Stoughton Fire Station, 401
East Main Street, Stoughton, WI. At that time a reasonable
opportunity will be afforded to all interested parties to
express their view on the proposed Redevelopment Project
Plan Amendment, Tax Increment District (TID) No. 5
Boundary, and creation of said Tax Increment District. As
part of the Project Plan, cash grants may be made by the
City to owners, lessees, or developers of property within
TID No. 5.


A copy of the TID No. 5 Project Plan, boundary map, and
Redevelopment Project Plan Amendment will be available
for inspection and will be provided upon request.
Arrangements for either inspection or receipt of a copy of
the Project Plan may be made by contacting Laurie
Sullivan, Finance Director, City of Stoughton, 381 East
Main Street; Phone (608) 873-6677.


A map showing the approximate boundaries of the areas to
be included in the proposed TID No. 5 creation and
Redevelopment Project Plan Amendment follows:


Publication dates: January 7, 2010 and January 14, 2010


Sent to overlying jurisdictions: December 31, 2009








RDA RESOLUTION NO. 02-2010
APPROVING TAX INCREMENT DISTRICT NO. 5


PROJECT PLAN AND BOUNDARY
AND AMENDING REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA NO. 1 BOUNDARY


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority has identified a boundary for Tax
Increment District (TID) No. 5 and proposes amending the boundary for Redevelopment Project
Area No. 1 to correspond to the boundary for TID No. 5; and


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority has prepared and reviewed a
single Plan to serve as the Project Plan for TID No. 5 and Boundary Amendment for
Redevelopment Project Area No. 1, and finds the Plan to be feasible and conforming to the
requirements described in ss. 66.1333(11) and 66.1105(4)(f); and


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority has invited the public to review
the TID No. 5 Project Plan and Boundary and the Redevelopment Project Area boundary
amendment and to comment upon such Project Plan, TID boundary, and Redevelopment Project
Area No. 1 boundary amendment at a Public Hearing held on January 27, 2010, and that the
Public Hearing was duly noticed in conformance with ss. 66.1105(4)(e);


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED after due consideration, the City of Stoughton
Redevelopment Authority hereby approves the Project Plan and Boundary for Tax Increment
District No. 5 and Boundary Amendment for Redevelopment Project Area No. 1, as shown in the
TID No. 5 Project Plan; and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority hereby
submits the Project Plan and Boundary for Tax Increment District No. 5 and Boundary
Amendment to Redevelopment Project Area No. 1 to the Stoughton City Council for approval.


This Resolution is being adopted by the City of Stoughton Redevelopment Authority at a duly
scheduled meeting on January 27, 2010.


, Chair


, Secretary








% Paid By Costs Allocated
Amount Project Other to Project


A. Capital Costs


$0 100% 0% $0


B. Infrastructure
Roads, Streetscaping, Utilities $423,000 100% 0% $423,000


Total Infrastructure $423,000 100% 0% $423,000


C. Site Development Costs
Site Cleanup & Demolition Costs $0 100% 0% $0


$0 100% 0% $0


D. Land Acquisition & Assembly


$0 100% 0% $0


E. Development Incentives
Land Write Down $12,000 100% 0% $12,000
Business Development Incentives $0 100% 0% $0


$12,000 100% 0% $12,000
 


F. Professional Services*


$0 80% 20% $0


G. Discretionary Payments
RDA Funds $0 100% 0% $0
Grant Matching Funds $0 100% 0% $0


$0 100% 0% $0


H. Administration Costs
City Staff $0 100% 0% $0
Payments to DOR $0 100% 0% $0
Audits $0 100% 0% $0


Total Administration Costs $0 100% 0% $0


I. Organizational Costs 
Department of Revenue Submittal Fee $0 100% 0% $0
Professional Fees $0 100% 0% $0
City Staff & Publishing $0 100% 0% $0


Total Organization Costs $0 100% 0% $0


Inflation $0 100% 0% $0


Total Project Costs $435,000 100% 0% $435,000


J. Financing Costs
Interest, Fin. Fees, Less Cap. Interest $314,602
Plus Capitalized Interest $18,511


Total Financing Costs $333,113


$768,113


Attachment #1 - Planned Project Costs
City of Stoughton


TID No. 5 (Movin Out Site Only)
12/29/2009


 Type of Expenditure


* Assume portion paid by grants


TOTAL TID EXPENDITURE


VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.







Loan #1 Loan #2 Loan #3
TID Activities 1/1/2011 4/1/2014 4/1/2020 Total


A. Capital Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Infrastructure $423,000 $0 $0 $423,000
C. Site Development Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
D. Land Acquisition & Assembly $0 $0 $0 $0
E. Development Incentives $12,000 $0 $0 $12,000
F. Professional Services $0 $0 $0 $0
G. Discretionary Payments $0 $0 $0 $0
H. Administration Costs $0 $0 $0 $0
I. Organizational Costs $0 $0 $0 $0


Subtotal $435,000 $0 $0 $435,000
Inflation Factor Cost Adj. @ 3% per year $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants $0 $0 $0 $0
Reduction for Land Sale Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0


Total Cost For Borrowing $435,000 $0 $0 $435,000
Capitalized Interest $18,511 $0 $0 $18,511
Financing Fees (2%) $9,255 $0 $0 $9,255
Debt Reserve $0 $0 $0 $0
Subtotal $462,766 $0 $0 $462,766
Less Interest Earned $0 $0 $0 $0


BORROWING REQUIRED $462,766 $0 $0 $462,766


12/29/2009
TID No. 5 (Movin Out Site Only)


Attachment #2 - Financing Summary
City of Stoughton


VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC.







$462,766 $435,000
4.00% $9,255


27 $0
25 $18,511


1/1/2011 $749,602


Principal Unpaid Principal Interest Total


Year Payment # Principal Payment Payment Payment


2010 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0


2011 0 $462,766 $0 $0 $0 $0


2012 0 $462,766 $0 $18,511 $18,511 $0


2013 1 $462,766 $8,937 $18,511 $27,447 $0


2014 2 $453,829 $9,520 $18,153 $27,673 $0


2015 3 $444,309 $10,128 $17,772 $27,901 $0


2016 4 $434,181 $10,762 $17,367 $28,129 $0


2017 5 $423,419 $11,423 $16,937 $28,360 $0


2018 6 $411,996 $12,112 $16,480 $28,592 $0


2019 7 $399,884 $12,830 $15,995 $28,825 $0


2020 8 $387,054 $13,578 $15,482 $29,060 $0


2021 9 $373,475 $14,358 $14,939 $29,297 $0


2022 10 $359,117 $15,171 $14,365 $29,535 $0


2023 11 $343,947 $16,017 $13,758 $29,775 $0


2024 12 $327,930 $16,899 $13,117 $30,017 $0


2025 13 $311,030 $17,818 $12,441 $30,260 $0


2026 14 $293,212 $18,776 $11,728 $30,504 $0


2027 15 $274,436 $19,773 $10,977 $30,751 $0


2028 16 $254,663 $20,812 $10,187 $30,999 $0


2029 17 $233,851 $21,894 $9,354 $31,248 $0


2030 18 $211,957 $23,021 $8,478 $31,500 $0


2031 19 $188,935 $24,195 $7,557 $31,753 $0


2032 20 $164,740 $25,418 $6,590 $32,007 $0


2033 21 $139,322 $26,691 $5,573 $32,264 $0


2034 22 $112,631 $28,017 $4,505 $32,522 $0


2035 23 $84,615 $29,398 $3,385 $32,782 $0


2036 24 $55,217 $30,835 $2,209 $33,044 $0


2037 25 $24,382 $24,382 $975 $25,357 $0


Total $462,766 $305,347 $768,113 $0


Project Cost:
Finance Fees:
Interest Earned:
Capitalized Interest:# of Principal Payments:


Date of Issue: Total TID Cost of Loan:


Principal:
Interest Rate:


Attachment #3a - Debt Service Plan
City of Stoughton


Apply Surplus to 
Principal


TID No. 5 (Movin Out Site Only)


Term (Years):


Tax Exempt Bond Issue


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







$85,000


0.01856


1.50%


-0.75%


3.00%


Previous Inflation Total Cumulative TIF Tax TIF 


Year Valuation Increment Construction Land Valuation Increment Rate Revenue


2010 $85,000 $0 $0 $0 $85,000 $0 0.018560 $0


2011 $85,000 $1,275 $1,500,000 $0 $1,586,275 $1,501,275 0.018421 $0


2012 $1,586,275 $23,794 $0 $0 $1,610,069 $1,525,069 0.018283 $0


2013 $1,610,069 $24,151 $0 $0 $1,634,220 $1,549,220 0.018146 $27,447


2014 $1,634,220 $24,513 $0 $0 $1,658,733 $1,573,733 0.018009 $27,673


2015 $1,658,733 $24,881 $0 $0 $1,683,614 $1,598,614 0.017874 $27,901


2016 $1,683,614 $25,254 $0 $0 $1,708,869 $1,623,869 0.017740 $28,129


2017 $1,708,869 $25,633 $0 $0 $1,734,502 $1,649,502 0.017607 $28,360


2018 $1,734,502 $26,018 $0 $0 $1,760,519 $1,675,519 0.017475 $28,592


2019 $1,760,519 $26,408 $0 $0 $1,786,927 $1,701,927 0.017344 $28,825


2020 $1,786,927 $26,804 $0 $0 $1,813,731 $1,728,731 0.017214 $29,060


2021 $1,813,731 $27,206 $0 $0 $1,840,937 $1,755,937 0.017085 $29,297


2022 $1,840,937 $27,614 $0 $0 $1,868,551 $1,783,551 0.016957 $29,535


2023 $1,868,551 $28,028 $0 $0 $1,896,579 $1,811,579 0.016830 $29,775


2024 $1,896,579 $28,449 $0 $0 $1,925,028 $1,840,028 0.016703 $30,017


2025 $1,925,028 $28,875 $0 $0 $1,953,903 $1,868,903 0.016578 $30,260


2026 $1,953,903 $29,309 $0 $0 $1,983,212 $1,898,212 0.016454 $30,504


2027 $1,983,212 $29,748 $0 $0 $2,012,960 $1,927,960 0.016330 $30,751


2028 $2,012,960 $30,194 $0 $0 $2,043,154 $1,958,154 0.016208 $30,999


2029 $2,043,154 $30,647 $0 $0 $2,073,802 $1,988,802 0.016086 $31,248


2030 $2,073,802 $31,107 $0 $0 $2,104,909 $2,019,909 0.015966 $31,500


2031 $2,104,909 $31,574 $0 $0 $2,136,482 $2,051,482 0.015846 $31,753


2032 $2,136,482 $32,047 $0 $0 $2,168,530 $2,083,530 0.015727 $32,007


2033 $2,168,530 $32,528 $0 $0 $2,201,058 $2,116,058 0.015609 $32,264


2034 $2,201,058 $33,016 $0 $0 $2,234,073 $2,149,073 0.015492 $32,522


2035 $2,234,073 $33,511 $0 $0 $2,267,585 $2,182,585 0.015376 $32,782


2036 $2,267,585 $34,014 $0 $0 $2,301,598 $2,216,598 0.015261 $33,044


2037 $2,301,598 $34,524 $0 $0 $2,336,122 $2,251,122 0.015146 $33,308


Total $857,833 $1,500,000 $0 $757,553


For Existing Construction


For County, City Technical College, and School District


For New Construction After 2011


Base Value


Tax Rate


Property Appreciation Rate


Annual Change in Tax Rate


Construction Inflation Rate


Attachment #4 - Tax Increment ProForma
City of Stoughton


1/20/2010
TID No. 5 (Movin Out Site Only)


TIF Increment


Assumptions


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







Annual


Beginning TIF Interest Total Debt Other Surplus


Year Balance Revenues Income Other Revenues Service Expenses (Deficit)


2010 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


2011 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0


2012 0 18,511 0 0 0 18,511 18,511 0 0 0


2013 0 0 27,447 0 0 27,447 27,447 0 (0) (0)


2014 (0) 0 27,673 0 0 27,673 27,673 0 (0) (0)


2015 (0) 0 27,901 0 0 27,901 27,901 0 (0) (0)


2016 (0) 0 28,129 0 0 28,129 28,129 0 (0) (0)


2017 (0) 0 28,360 0 0 28,360 28,360 0 (0) (0)


2018 (0) 0 28,592 0 0 28,592 28,592 0 (0) (0)


2019 (0) 0 28,825 0 0 28,825 28,825 0 (0) (0)


2020 (0) 0 29,060 0 0 29,060 29,060 0 (0) (0)


2021 (0) 0 29,297 0 0 29,297 29,297 0 (0) (0)


2022 (0) 0 29,535 0 0 29,535 29,535 0 (0) (0)


2023 (0) 0 29,775 0 0 29,775 29,775 0 (0) (0)


2024 (0) 0 30,017 0 0 30,017 30,017 0 (0) (0)


2025 (0) 0 30,260 0 0 30,260 30,260 0 (0) (0)


2026 (0) 0 30,504 0 0 30,504 30,504 0 (0) (0)


2027 (0) 0 30,751 0 0 30,751 30,751 0 (0) (0)


2028 (0) 0 30,999 0 0 30,999 30,999 0 (0) (0)


2029 (0) 0 31,248 0 0 31,248 31,248 0 (0) (0)


2030 (0) 0 31,500 0 0 31,500 31,500 0 (0) (0)


2031 (0) 0 31,753 0 0 31,753 31,753 0 (0) (0)


2032 (0) 0 32,007 0 0 32,007 32,007 0 (0) (0)


2033 (0) 0 32,264 0 0 32,264 32,264 0 (0) (0)


2034 (0) 0 32,522 0 0 32,522 32,522 0 (0) (0)


2035 (0) 0 32,782 0 0 32,782 32,782 0 (0) (0)


2036 (0) 0 33,044 0 0 33,044 33,044 0 (0) (0)


2037 (0) 0 33,308 0 0 33,308 25,357 0 7,951 7,951


Total 18,511 757,553 0 0 776,063 768,113 0


Other Expenses includes Administrative Costs, and Discretionary Funds


2.50% = Assumed Investment Rate For Interest Income


Expenses


Capital 
Interest & 


Debt Reserve


Balance After 
Surplus to 
Principal


Attachment #5 - Tax Increment Cash Flow


City of Stoughton
TID No. 5 (Movin Out Site Only)


1/20/2010


Revenues


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 







School District 42.6% $673 $333,716 $15,202 $14,529


Tech. College 6.4% $101 $49,895 $2,273 $2,172


County 12.5% $197 $97,497 $4,441 $4,245


Local 35.3% $557 $276,445 $12,593 $12,036


Other* 3.2% $50 $0 $1,136 $1,085


Total 100.0% $1,578 $757,553 $35,645 $34,067


Over Maximum Life of TID
Attachment #6 - Analysis of Impact on Overlying Jurisdictions


City of Stoughton


1/20/2010
TID No. 5 (Movin Out Site Only)


Increase in 
Annual Tax 
Collections 


After TID


Total Taxes 
Captured by TID 
Not Distributed 


to Jurisdictions*


Annual 
Taxes 


Collected 
After TID Taxing Jurisdiction


% of Mill Rate 
by 


Jurisdiction


Annual Taxes 
Collected on Base 
Value Distributed 


to Taxing 
Jurisdictions


* "Other" includes primarily State taxes, which do not go to TID.


 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES, INC. 












STOUGHTON - MOVIN' OUT


TIF ELIGIBLE


PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE - 12/10/09


ITEM 


NO.
DESCRIPTION


ESTIMATED 


QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT


1 EROSION CONTROL 1,170 LF $2 $2,340


2 WATERMAIN - 8" 1,732 LF $80 $138,560


3 STORM SEWER - 8TH STREET 691 LF $48 $33,168


4 STORMWATER BMP - WEST OF 8TH STREET 1 LS $25,000 $25,000


5 PAVEMENT - DUNKIRK 480 LF $60 $28,800


6 PAVEMENT - 8TH 691 LF $130 $89,830


7 TERRACE RESTORATION 1,170 LF $4 $4,680


8 TRAFFIC CONTROL - DUNKIRK 1 LS $2,000 $2,000


SUB-TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST TOTAL= $324,378


9 CITY REVIEW FEES 1 LS $15,500 $15,500


10 PERMITS 1 LS $6,000 $6,000


11 ENGINEERING FEES 1 LS $39,000 $39,000


SUB-TOTAL SOFT COST TOTAL= $60,500


SOFT AND CONSTRUCTION COSTS TOTAL $384,878


CONTINGENCIES (10%) $38,488


TOTAL ESTIMATED COST $423,000


Note: 1) Water main loop through site assumed to be public improvement (i.e. TIF eligible)


2) Assumed scope for 8th Street includes; curb and gutter, asphalt, CABC, EBS, storm sewer, inlets, driveways


3) Assumed scope for Dunkirk Ave. includes; curb and gutter on one side, asphalt, EBS


4) No lift station cost assumed


5) Engineering fees through construction
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Estimate 12-10-09.xls.xls





